

Requested by Senator BOQUIST

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO  
SENATE BILL 998**

1 On page 2 of the printed bill, delete lines 4 through 6 and insert:

2 “(2) To be qualified for registration under this section, a premises must  
3 be a premises that is fixed and permanent.”.

4 In line 20, after “department” insert “of Revenue”.

5 In line 25, delete “post” and insert “keep” and delete “in a clear and  
6 conspicuous”.

7 In line 26, delete “place”.

8 In line 27, after “(1)” insert “Subject to subsection (2) of this section,”.

9 After line 36, insert:

10 “(2) The department may revoke a registration pursuant to this section  
11 only if a person or individual described in subsection (1) of this section  
12 commits, with respect to a registered premises, five or more violations during  
13 a 12-month period.”.

14 In line 37, delete “(2)” and insert “(3)”.

15 On page 5, line 42, delete “enforcement of” and insert “use of law  
16 enforcement officials to enforce”.

17 Delete lines 44 and 45.

18 On page 6, delete lines 1 through 6 and insert:

19 “(4) This section does not apply to any ordinance or rule adopted on or  
20 before the effective date of this 2017 Act by the governing body of a county  
21 with a population of 500,000 or more, as determined by Portland State Uni-

1 versity under ORS 190.510 to 190.610, on the date immediately preceding the  
2 effective date of this 2017 Act.”.

3 \_\_\_\_\_